#### 505219160 12/04/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5265928

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ENSPERO INC.	11/28/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUANTA INSTRUMENTS LLC	
Street Address:	7168 PINTAIL DRIVE	
City:	CARLSBAD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92011	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16168730

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)253-0902

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 253-0900

Email: OCpatents@klgates.com

**Correspondent Name:** K&L GATES, LLP Address Line 1: 1 PARK PLAZA Address Line 2: TWELFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: **IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614** 

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1959361.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOYCE EBINGER
SIGNATURE:	/Joyce Ebinger/
DATE SIGNED:	12/04/2018

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=1959361.00003 - Assignment Enspero to QI #page1.tif source=1959361.00003 - Assignment Enspero to QI #page2.tif source=1959361.00003 - Assignment Enspero to QI #page3.tif source=1959361.00003 - Assignment Enspero to QI #page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 047671 FRAME: 0110** 505219160

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **ENSPERO INC.** ("Assignor"), a U.S. Corporation, having a place of business at 7168 Pintail Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92011 has an ownership interest in the right, title and interest in and to certain patents ("Patents") and/or patent applications ("Patent Applications") (collectively the "Patent Rights") set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, which <u>Exhibit A</u> is attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, **QUANTA INSTRUMENTS LLC**, a legal entity duly organized and existing under and by the laws of California and having its principal place of business at 7168 Pintail Drive, Carlsbad, CA 92011, (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives, or assigns thereof, "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below):

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that Assignor assign to Assignee the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents Rights and the inventions set forth therein; AND

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to have a recordable instrument formalizing the transfer of the Patent Rights owned by Assignor to Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound:

# 1.1 Assignment.

Patents. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby receives and accepts from Assignor, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the Patents and the inventions and discoveries set forth therein and all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, and extensions thereof and all United States and foreign patents which may be issued on such inventions, including the benefit of all priority rights of the Patents, all such right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term for which the Patents have been or will be granted, renewed, substituted, reexamined, extended or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and Assignor hereby assigns any and all claims and causes for action for infringement of such Patent(s) which have accrued up to and including the date of this Assignment, including all rights to recover damages and injunctive relief in respect to such infringement.

Patent Applications. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee hereby receives and accepts from Assignor, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions and discoveries as set forth in the Patent Applications, and any and all other applications which may claim priority under United States law or international convention, including, but not limited to, provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions and discoveries. Assignor further authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in the

Assignor's name or in the name of the Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the international convention or otherwise.

1.2 <u>Registration and Issuance of Patents</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to record Assignee as the owner of the Patents and the Patent Applications and to issue to Assignee, in lieu of Assignor, in accordance with this instrument, all future Letters Patent, notices and any other communications and documents bearing on the Patents or on patents based on the Patent Applications.

[Signature Page Follows]

2 of 4

Title: CoFounder

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **Patent Applications**

<u>Title</u>	Application No.	<u>Filing Date</u>	<u>Country</u>
Sterilization Device	62/575,899	October 23, 2017	U.S.
Sterilization Device	16/168,730	October 23, 2018	U.S.
Sterilization Device	PCT/US2018/057138	October 23, 2018	International

PATENT REEL: 047671 FRAME: 0114